## ATTACHMENT D

## MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN KING COUNTY AND PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 17

**REPRESENTING INFORMATIONAL TECHNOLOGY EMPLOYEES** 

## Subject: Labor Management Committee Regarding Legally Required Security Clearances/Background Checks Performed By King County

The parties commit to convening a Labor Management Committee with the purpose of discussing the organizational direction of the Department of King County Information Technology and its impact on background check requirements. The parties will seek to find opportunities and solutions to identify bodies of work that do not fall under criminal justice information systems. This Memorandum of Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2016.

For Professional and Technical Employees, Local 17:

Joseph Mc

Executive Director, PTE, Local 17

Whitney Abrams Union Representative, PTE, Local 17

For King County:

James J. Johnson, Labor Negotiator Office of Labor Relations King County Executive Office